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>an Pierre Ouellet 
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Secretary 
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(514) 399-2100 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 33388 

CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., NORFOLK SOUTHERN 
CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMP/vNy -- CONTROL 

AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS - CO! TRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED 
RAIL CORPORATION - TRANSFER OF RAILROAL UNP BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN 

R JLWAY COMPANY TO CSX TRANSPORT.'TiON, INC. 

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY'S 
RESPOrSZ II, OPPOSFFION iO PLTFTION FOR WAIVER OF THREE-MONTH NOTICE 

kEQUIREME:>rr ( C S X / N S - 2 ) 

Canadian National Railway Company ("CN") hereby responds to tlie Petition For 

Waiver of 49 C.F.R. § 1108.4(b)(P, filed on April 10, 1997 by CSX, NS and Conrail 

(C5X/NS-2).^ For the reasons set forth here, the B wd should not grant the waiver on the 

terms requested by Applicants. 

At the outset, there are good reasons to question the need for any waiver of the 3-

montli notice requirement and any expedition of the Board's merger review process. The only 

' Unless the context indicates otherwise, "CSX" will embrace both CSX Corporation and 
CSX Transportation, Inc., "NS" will embrace both Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company, and "Conrair'will embrace both Conr ul Inc. an(' Consolidated 
Rail Corporation. 
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justification for a waiver offered by Applicants is their voluntary decision to make a total cash 

outlay of over $10 t illion "up front." Putting a.<ade for the moment the prudence of this 

decision, it clearly is one that is entirely of the Applicants' own making, and should not 

dictate the schedule of proceedings before the Board. 

Any waiver of the 3-month notice reqairement would cut into time needed by the 

Board and all ))arties to deal with a transaction of the me. and sccpe proposed in this 

p oceeding. Applicants themselves undoubttdly have a great deal of work to do in order to 

f lepare a p-oper application, and may well need at least t̂ ret full months. Indeed *".ven 

though tliey seek a waiver. Applicants do not state that they will file the application before 

July 10; instead, they merely say tliat they "hope to file their application as much as four or 

five weeks earlier . . ." than July 10. (Notice of Intent at 4). The pre-filing notice period «lso 

is needed by other parties, who in just the last few days have received only preUminan 

information as to the proposed terms of the CSX/NS "carve up" of Conrail. 

If there is to be any expedition whatsoever of the Ccarail merger proceedings, 

however, it is better that it come duriri'j the period when the applicatio.i is bebtg prepared, 

rather than during the period when t̂ ,e application is being analyzed, responded to ?Ad acted 

upon by the agency with responsibility to decide this matter. Thus, if Applicants truly believe 

tliat they can prepare and submit a proper application prior to July 10. any resulting waiver of 

the pre-filing notice requirement should not set a precedent for truncating the 365-day 

procedural schedule earlier adopted by the Board for considering a proposed Conrail merger. 

7 
' CN reserves the right to comment further on the proposal of Applicants to pay the over 

$10 billion cash consideration "up front," as this proposal may bear upon the procedural 
schedule and other aspects of the merger proceedings 



The po.'-f-filinprocedural schedule, as to which the Board presumably will in /ite further 

commints, Insttad should reflect the need for careful consideration of the importai.; issues 

raised by this merger proposal, and should take into account any shortening of the 3-month 

notice requkement that may have been gri itjd. 

Finally, a comphte and open-ended waiver of ti>e :.-month notice reauirement, P.*? 

requested by Applicants, is inappropriate and wouid be prejudicial to all other parties. A 

complete waiver theoretically would permit the application to bt filed next week, or at any 

time after issuance cf the waiver decision. This would permit far more expedition than 

Applicanis even clai'n to need, since they merely "l-jpe" to file on approximately two months' 

notice. But it would c-eatc considerable uncertainty for the Board and for other parties, who 

conceivably could be faced with a "suiprise" fihng of the application five or six weeks from 

now. Thus, if tiie Board is inclined to grant any waiver, it should not grant a complete waiver, 

and instead should preserve a minimal notice period — certainly not less than iwo months — 

so tKat the agency and other interested parties will be better able to plan for the filing of die 

application. 

Cftnclusipn 

For all of Uiese reasons, the Board either should deny the waiver or should limit the 

waiver so as to require notice o' not less than two months. 



Respectfully submitted. 

lean Pierre Ouellet 
Chief Legal Officer and Corporate 
Secretary 
Canadian National Railway Company 
935 de I ^ Ga-i iietiere Street West 
'6Ui Floor 
Mf. ntreal, Quebec 
H3H 2M? 
(514) 399-21C0 

L. John Osborn 
Douglas E Rosenthal 
Amber C. Haskett 
Sonnenschein Nath A Rosenthal 
1301 K Street. N.W. 
Suite COO East 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 408 -6351 

Attorneys f jr: 
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY 

Dated: April 16, 1997 

Cyrtifigetg of Servjcg 

The undersigned, hereby certifies that on this 16th day of April, 1997, he serveti r true 

copy of the foregoing on counsel for all known parties by first-class mail, postage prepaid. 

L. John Osborn 
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(202) 408-6351 

Attorneys for: 
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY 

Dated: April 16, 1997 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 33388 

CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., NORFOLK SOirFHERN 
CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY - CONFROL 

AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS - CONRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED 
RAIL CORPORATION - TRANSFER OF RAILROAD LINE BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN 

RAILWAY COMPANY TO CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY'S 
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER (CSX/NS-3) 

Canadian National Railway Company ("CN") hereby responds to the Petition For 

Protective Order, filed on April 10, 1997 by CSX, NS and Conrail (CSX/NS-3).^ For die 

reasons set forth below the Board should invite comments from all parties before issuing a 

Protective Order, so that important issues relating to the excaange of information between 

"'"rch competitors can be properly addressed. 

CN recognizes that the Board's practice in recent cases has been to issue a Protective 

Order without iwaiting comments from other parties. Under such an approach, a party 

Unless the context indicates otherwise, "CSX" will embrace both CSX Corporation and 
CSX Transportation. Inc , "F'^" will embrace both Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Souther" ''.r.ilway Company, and "Conrail"will embrace both Conrail Inc. and Consolidated 
Raii Corporati'. n. 
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opposed to certain terms of the Protective Oroer must file a petition for reconsideration, 

reopening, or modification of the order. For a number of reasons, such an approach would be 

inappropriate and prejudicial in this proceeding, which raises issues different from those 

presented in prior railroad merger cases. 

The critical distinction in this case is that CSX and NS !U"e "arch competitors" who are 

not proposing to merge, but instead are collaborating in an effort to acquire and livide a third 

competi'or, Conrail. In other words, CSX and NS are principal competitors today, and the 

competition between them necessarily must be preserved — or even intensified -- both during 

and after the merger proceeding, even if the Board approves the proposed transaction. The 

instant case is quite differenc from pri'̂ r mergers considered by the Board, in which the 

applicants sharing information in order to submit an application were proposing to become 

one company upon issi'ance of a Board decision approving the proposed merger. In UPSP. for 

example, UPRR and SPRR had competing operations in certain markets. They necessarily 

collaborated in the preparation of an application, but the entire tluust of the proposed 

transaction, a: ultimately approved by the Board, was that competition between UPRR and 

SPRR did not, under the appropriate conditions, need to be preserved. In the instant case, no 

party — and certainly not the Applicants themselves -- would argu". that competition between 

CSX and NS should be diminished in any way, even if the proposed ti^ansaction h approved. 

The intensive pre-merger aiyl post-merger competitive relationship between the joint 

applicants, CSX and NS, makes it necessary to craft the terms of any Protective Order with 

extreme care. 



Th<i Protective Order proposed by Applicants is ambiguous at best, and silent at worst, 

as to the appropriateness of, and need for, exchanges of confidential, competitively sensitive 

information between CSX and NS. In this regard, we refer not merely to competitively 

sensitive Conrail information obtained by CSX directiy from Conrail. competitively sensitive 

Conrail information obtained by NS directiy from Conrail. or even tiie exchange of 

competitively sensitive Conrail information between CTSX and NS. Even beyond such 

exchanges of Conrail information, tiie proposed Protective Order would permit the transfer of 

competitively sensitive CSX information to NS. and the transfer of competitively sensitive NS 

information to '̂ SX. 

The proposed Protective Order contains no limitations whatsoever on the identities, 

positions and numbers of CSX and NS persom..-l who could obtain competitively sensitive 

information from their company's arch competitor. The only limitation on such exchanges of 

information is a requirement that the exchange be "for tiie purpose of preparing for or 

participating in the Proceedings, but not for any other business, commercial, or other 

competitive purpose . . . ." This is a determination that CSX and NS personnel would make 

unilaterally, with no standards to govern their determination. The Board and other parties 

would have no knowledge of the type or scope of information exchanges CSX and NS elect 

to engage in. Finally, it would be up to the individual CSX and NS personnel who receive 

sensitive information from their chief competitor to refrain -- if. indeed, this would be 

humanly possible — from subsequentiy using such information for "commercial' purposes in 

the ordinary course of their work. 



In these circumstances, the potential for misuse of competitively sensitive uiformation 

is quite great. CSX and NS marketing personnel could freely exchange the most sensitive 

information as to prices and other terms on which uansportation is provided. The nature of 

such exchanges would be hidden from their customers and from otiier parties. Yet during and 

after the current merger case, these same personnel would be expected to compete 

aggressively with each other, while somehow blotting from their minds the sensitive 

information they obtained from their participation in the merger case. Ironically, the Board 

imposes much more stringent limitations on access to the Waybill Sample, which contains 

competitively sensitive information and, in its "raw" form, generally is not made available to 

in-house raih-oad personnel, and certainly is not made available to railroad marketing 

personnel. 

Before a Protective Order is adopted in this case, the Board should invite further 

comments - including comments from Applicants themselves - regarding the extent to which 

CSX and NS really need to directly exchange aux of their own competitively sensitive 

information in order to prepare an application. If CSX and NS are ir "'ed to remain vigorous 

competitors after any Board decision approving the proposed merger, do CSX and NS really 

need to collaborate in projecting the results of such post-merger competition? Do CSX and 

NS intend to make joint assumptions as to the post-merger rate levels and service offerings of 

both companies? Is su h a collaboration really necessary or desirable? 

Access by CSX and NS personnel to competitively sensitive Conrail information 

appears to present scme"'hat lesser risks, and may be more necessary to the preparation of an 

application. The application, at least, will propose that Conrail be subsumed into its two 



competitors in the event of a favorable Board decision, making the CSX-Conrail and NS-

Conrail exchanges somewhat more like the UPRR-SPRR exchanges that took place in UPSP-

But it is important to remember tiiat tiie Board ultimately may deny the proposed acquisition 

of Conrail by CSX and NS. or may impose conditions deemed unacceptable to Applicants, in 

which case the merger would not be consummated. It is important to ensure that, in sucn 

circumstances, future competition among CSX, NS and Conrail will not have been 

compromised. Accordingly, the Board should invite all parties to comment as to the 

appropriateness of placing some limitations on the transfer of competitively sensitive Conraii 

information to CSX and NS. 

The Board also should consider whether antitrust immunity would extend to all or any 

of the exchanges of competitively sensitive information that may occur under the Protective 

Order in this case, and whetiier the availability of such immunity would depend upon whether 

the merger application is approved or denied. Applicants presumably will argue that, at least 

in the event the merger is consummated pursuant to a favorable Board decision, all 

information exchanges undertaken in furtherance of the merger approval process would be 

entitled to an'icrust immunity. The likelihood that Applicants would claim antitrust immunity 

in such circumstances underscores tne need for a Protective Order that contains appropriate 

safeguards. The Protective Order should permit only information exchanges that are necessary 

to the process of Board review, and should establish a "bright line" between proper and 

improper exchanges. The Protective Order pre posed by Applicants fails to do so. particularly 

in the context of a collaboration between principal post-merger competitors. 



Finally, it is exuemely important that the Board invite comments in order 'o afford full 

consideration of these issues before issuing a Protective Order. It would be unfair to deny 

other parties a reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposed order, and require them 

instead to seek to overturn an effective Board decision. In addition, if an inappropriate 

Protective Order were issued at this time, competitively damaging information exchanges 

would be sanctioned by the Board, and potentially would receive antiti-ust inimunity that 

could not subsequentiy be withdrawn. Allowing a brief period for comments will give the 

Board and all parties an opportunity to consider the changes that should be made to the 
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proposed Protective Order, given the novel circumstances ot Mis case. 

Conclusion 

For all of these reasons, the Board should invite comments on the proposed Protective 

Order so as to ensure that the order ultimately adopted contains appropriate safeguards 

refiecting the special circumstances of this case. 

9 
If additional time is allowed for comments, CN will provide a more detailed analysis 

of these issues than has been possible in the short time since the pending petition was filed. 



Jean Pierre Ouellet 
Chief . egal Officer and Corporate 
Secretary 
Canadian National Railway Company 
935 de La Gauchetiere Su-eet West 
16th Floor 
Montreal, Quebec 
H3B 2M9 
(514) 399-2100 

Respectfully submitted, 

L. John Osborn 
Douglas E. Rosentiial 
Amber C. Haskett 
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal 
1301 K Street. N.W. 
Suite 600 East 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 408-6351 

Attorneys for: 
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY 

Dated: April 16, 1997 

Certificate of Service 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 16th day of April, 1997, he served a true 

copy of the foregoing on counsel for all known ^̂ arties by first-class mail, poinage prepaid. 

L. John Osborn 
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Secretary 
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BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 33388 

CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., NORFOLK SOUTHERN 
CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY - CONTROL 

AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS - CONRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED 
RAIL CORPORATION - TRANSFER OF RAILROAD LINE BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN 

RAILWAY COMPANY TO CSX TRANSPORTATION. INC. 

CA>JADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY'S 
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE 

Canadian National Railway Company ("CN") hereby provides the following comments 

on tiie procedural schedule proposed by the Joint Applicantŝ  in CSX/NS-4. to which tiie 

Board invited comments in Decision No. 2, served April 21. 1997. 

For the reasons set forth below, the 255-day schedule proposed by applicants is unduly 

short, and should not be adopted. The Board should retain tiie 365-day procedural schedule 

eailier adopted for tiie sep.arate proposals to acquire Conrail in CSX/Conrail^ and 

As used herein, unles: the context indicates otiierwise, "CSX" includes CSX 
Corporation and CSX Fransporution, Inc., "NS" includes Norfolk Soutiiem Co'poration and 
Norfolk Soutiiem Railway Company, and "Conrail" includes Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated 
Rail Corporation. CSX, NS and Conrail are collectively refen'^ to as ".'oint Applicants. ' 

^ S££ Finance Docker No 33220, CSX Corporation and CSX Transpoitatinn. fnr. -
Control and Merper - Conrail. }nĉ , and Consolidated fiail ror]i<;ir{.ti9n I>scision No. 8, 
served January 30, 1997 (unprinted) ("CSX/Conrair">. 



NS/Conrail.-̂  A 365-day schedule constitutes the minimum amount of time needed to conduct 

proceedings on a d-an vction as unique and complex as that presented in the instant case. 

whic .wi^ives the proposed purchase and break-up of the largest railroad in the Northeast by 

its only other large railroad competitors in the East. The Joint Applicants, moreover, have 

advanced no valid reasons why more expedited treatment is needed. 

A. The "Front End" of the PiT)posed Schedule Is Appropriate, and Should 
Not Be Shortened or Altf red 

As a preliminary matter, there should be no controversy as to the "front end" of the 

schedule proposed by Joint Applicants, which is identical to the procedural schedules earlier 

adopted by tiie Board in CSX/Conraii and NS/Conrail. When tiie Board adopted tiiose 

schedules, it received and considered extensive comments on ti^e issue of whether oppoation 

evidence and requests for conditions should be due on day F + 120. at the same time as 

inc« ŝtent and responsive applications; This issue had two facets. The first concerned the 

undue burden that would result if opposition evidence and requests for conditions were 

required to be filed souncr than day F + 120. The second, as noted by CSX and NS 

th.emselves, concerned the impracticalit}' of having separate due dates, and the distinct 

advantages of having a "consolidated" due date at F + 120 for all opposition evidence, 

requests for conditions, and responsive (including inconsistent) applications. The Board wisely 

adopted this approach. 

S££ Finance Docket No. 33285. Norfolk Soutiiem Corporation and Norfolk Soutiiem 
Railwav Cornoanv - Control - Conrail. Inr. .ind Con.solidated Rail Corporation. Decision No. 

served January 30. 1997 (unprinted) f"NS/Conrail"V 



In tiieir petition now seeking tiie adoption oi a 255-day schedule, tiie Joint Applicants 

properly urge tiiat tiie Board not alter tiie "front end" of tiii schedule previously adopted. 

CSX/NS-4 at 6-". They recognize tiiat tiiose deadlines "reflect tiie well-considered, unanimous 

preferences" of all interested parties. 

II. short, tiiere is no controversy regardiiig tiie "front end" of tiie schedule tiirough F -t-

120, the Board should adhere to tiie approach followed in its earlier decisioiis. 

B. The "Back End" of the ZSS-Day Schedule Proposed by Joint Applicants Is Unduly 
Trancatcd. and the Board Should Retain fhP ̂ ^̂ .n̂ y Srhf<i»ip RnriiPr AHnpfff] 

The Joint Applicants' proposal fo: tiie "back end" of tiie schedule is onerous. 

unreaUstic, and seeks expedition at tiie ex̂ n̂se of fuU, tiioughtful consideration of tiie issues 

raised by tiie proposed ti-ansaction The apphcarion in tins case will seek approval of the 

largest merger in tiie history of tiie railroad industiy. The setting is tiie East - and. to a large 

extent, tiie Nortiieast -- where no major raikoad merger has occurred for many years. In a 

very real sense., tiie instant proceedings will constimte tiie resumption ~ after a more tiian 

tv o-decade hiatiis - of a restructtiring process tiiat began in tiie 1970s. In its earUer phase, 

tills restructiiring process involved massive bankruptcies, exti-eme disruptions in rail service, 

and an unusually high level of governmental participation in tiie form of special legislation, 

tiie expendihu-e of substantial federal funds, and govcrm.'ental ownership of Conrail. In order 

to decide tiie instant case, it will be necessary and appropriate to consider not only tiie current 

competitive environment, but also tiie unique circumstances and poUcy considerations tiiat led 

to tiie creation of ConraU. A 365-dav schedule is tiie muiimum amount o'. time tiiat tiie Board 

should allow for tiiese purposes. 



Indeed, tiie Board itself previously recognized tiie appropriateness of a 365-day 

schedule for deciding any merger involving Conrail. As tiie agency stated: "In summary, tiie 

procedural schedule we adopt here consisting of a 365-day time period is botii fair to all of 

tiie parties and allows us sufficient time to resolve tiie unique issues tfiat we anticipate wijl 

aosg iP connĝ tion with anv mercer proposal involving Cnnrail." Sss. CSX/Conrail. Decision 

No. 8 at 8. and NS/Conrail. Decision No. 4 at 8 (emphasis added).'* 

The accelerated, 255-day schedule now proposed by Joint Applicants is based on a 

faulty premise, .̂ oint AppUcants argue tiiat tiie 365-day schedule f^ly adopted by tiie Board 

was based entirely on tiie likelihood tiiat a major inconristent application would be filed. They 

say tiiat "tiie sitiiation of tiie two otiier major rail carriers In tfie Eastern Umted States filing 

inconsistent and hostile application [sic] to acquire all or substantially aL of Conrail in tiie 

same docket is no longer presented, and adjustment* tailored to tiial situation are not 

required." CSX/NS-4 at 4-5. There are two significant flaws in this argun ent 

The first is an assumption tiiat the existing 365-<iay schedule would have proven 

adequate to allow proper consid iration of competing, inconsistent applications to acquire 

Conrail. Would have been possible, witiiin just tiie 60-day period between F + 120 and F -t-

180. to have completed all tiie steps required to address not just "garden variety" responsive 

applications, but also a separate and inconsistent proposal to acquire Conrail?^ While we will 

wm 

The Board alyj stated tiiat tiie schedule must allow more time tiian otiierwise might be 
:vee.ded "[bjecause tiiere has not been a major merger in tiie East since tiie early 1980s . . . ." 
5££ CSX/Conrail, Decision No. 3 at 7, and NS/Conrail. Decision No. 1 at 5. 

^ These steps necessarily would have included tiie completion all document discovery on 
such applications, tiie conduct aU depositions, analysis of tiie responsive and inconsistent 
applications, and preparation of all opposition evi.ience and/or applications responsive to the 



never know for sure, it is far from clear that the 365-day schedule would have permitted 

proper consideration of such an inconsistent application. 

In any eveni, even if it is assumed that the 365-day schedule somehow would have 

accommodated an inconsistent application to acquire Conrail, it does not follow that tiie 

absence of such an inconsistent application now justifies a shorter schedule. The current 

proposal itself involves unique issues of enormous importance - a fact that Joint Applicants 

seek to downplay. But Joint Applicants, in a moment of candor, do acknowledge that this 

case will have some of the attributes and complexities of a case involving competing, 

inconsistent applications, stating: 

This case . . . involves the extension of two separate and 
competing railroads nto tiie territory now served by Conrail. It 
also involves separate, competing operating and marketing plans 
for those two railroads. The process thus has many of the aspects 
of separate applications by the two carriers. 

CSX/NS-4 at 8. In otiier words, the two largest rail carriers in the East are proposing to 

acquire and divide their only significant rail competitor through a series of collaborative 

tiransactions tiiat might be regarded as jsffi mergers. This, combined witii tiie fact that no 

significant railroad mergers have been consummated in the East for many years, is more than 

sufficient to justify a 365-day schedule. 

inconsistent application. In tiiis regard, tiie Board has observed tiiat, ŝ nce descriptions of 
inconsistent and responsive applications were to be filed on F -i- 60, parties would have "in 
effect" 120 days to prepare tiieL; responses due on i)ay F + 180. CSX/Conrail. Decision No. 8 
at 7, and NS/Conrail. Decisica No. 4 at 7. Witii all due respect, even though the F + 60 
description is of some value, it is no substitute for ha\ ing an inconsistent or responsive 
application in hand, togetiier witii tiie necessary discovery. Also during tiie period lietween F 
+ 60 and F r i 20, parties necessarily are occupied with otiier matters - such as responding to 
the primary application. 



Joint Applicants also overlook the possibility that, notwithstanding the absence of an 

inconsistent application to acquire Conrail, this case may well involve one or more responsive 

applications that will require thorough consideration. CN. for its part, is highly concerned 

witii tiie sliortfall in rail competition tiiat would result from the current CSX/NS proposal, and 

CN is likely to seek affirmative relief through a responsive application. Other parties may also 

seek relief that would require the filing of responsive applications. Under the schedule 

proposed by Joint AppUcants. all discovery with respect to such responsive applications would 

need to be completed, and all evidence in response? to such applications would need to be 

filed, in a period of just 30 days. Rebuttal tiien would be due just 15 days later, with briefs 

following by just anotiier 20 days. This is simply too tight a schedule for a case as significant 

as the break-up of Conrail. 

Another !a*.rious deficiency in the 255-day schedule proposed by Joint Applicants is 

tiiat it would rob tiie Board itself of tiie time needed for careful deUberation of tiie importmt 

issues presented. It must be assumed tiiat the Board's members will be uulikely to know how 

they will resolve tiiese issues until briefs are filed, and perhaps until tiiey hear oral argiunent 

The 365-day schedule itself will allow just 45 days from tiie filing of briefs to the voting 

conference, but tiie proposed 255-day schedule would cut tins critical period to just 20 days 

making it difficult or even impossible for the members to digest the huge record before 

casting tiieir votes. It would be unwise to adopt such a shortened schedule in so important a 

case, particularly when a new member is likely to jom tiie Board in tiie near future -- perhaps 

even after tiie primary application is filed. Obviously, tiie shortened schedule also would make 

it exti-emely difficult for tiie agency's staff to prepare a tiiorough decision. 



Joint Applicants seek to justify the proposed 255-d?y schedule by alluding to tiie 

UPSP proceeding. As the Board lias recognized, however, the 0-ansaction proposed in that 

case involved rail lines in the West, where other mergers recentiy had been proposed and 

implemented. Indeed, the proposal in UPSP was largely a response to the merger recentiy 

approved in BNSF. and expedited treatment in UPSP could be justified not only by the very 

fresh merger experience in the West but also by tiie concern tiiat, without a prompt decision, 

the proposed UPSP system might fall behind its competitor BNSF. Ai additional factor that 

logically could have influenced the schedule in UPSP was concern about the viability of SP. 

Such factors are missing in tiiis case. The CSX/NS proposal to acquire and divide Conrail is 

not made in response to any otiier recent merger, and Conrail is secure as an independent 

carrier.̂  

This brings us to the Joint Applicants' purported justification for more expedited 

treatment than that already afforded by a 365-day schedule. In essence, they seek to justify an 

accelerated schedule by relying on their own decision to pay for Conrail'" stock "up front," 

and to use a voting rust or trusts to complete the transaction even before filing an application 

with this Board. /»i a related matter, they express concern that, during the period of 

uncertainty perking Board consideration of the ti-ansaction (exacerbated by their own election 

to use voting tmsts). tiiere may be "attiition" of Conrail's management CSX/NS-4 at 5-6. 

Joint Applicants also seem to suggest tiiat tiie instant case will be simpler tiian UPSP. 
They say that UPSP involved "serious competitive issues." and tiien go on to claim: "The 
transaction contemplated here will not present such [serious competitive] issues. On the 
contrary, it is clear tiiat this transaction will significantiy enhance rail competition in the 
Eastern United States." CSX/NS-4 at 4. This self-serving comment should be wholly 
discounted. It must be prpsu.zicu that a merger of tiiis historic proportion will raise "serious 
competitive issues," and CN intends to demonstrate tiie presence of such issues. 



Joint Applicants' own determination to make an expendilire of over $10 bilhon without 

awaiting formal Board review of their proposal should aot and cannot justify greater 

expedition of the ca.se than otherwise would be warranted. 

CN is well aware that the Board has expedited its handling of major merger cases in 

recent years, and now regards the deadlines imposeu by the statute as an "outside limit" that 

can be beaten in most cases.' But it is significant that the current 15-m>>nth schedule allowed 

by the statute represents a substantial shortening of the time permitted for deciding railroad 

merger cases from that allowed in prior years, and already reflects the progress the Board and 

its predecessor agency have made in accelerating the merger process. Joint Applicants 

nevertheless are asking the Board, in deciding the largest merger in the history of the 

industry, to use iust over one-half of the 15-montiis allowed under the newly-shortened 

statutory schedule. It is reasonable to ask: if all, or at least a substantial portion, of tiie 

recentiy-enacted 15-month schedule is not used for a case as significant as the break-up of 

Conrail. what meaning does it have? Certainly, deciding the instant case on a 365-day 

schedule, and thereby consuming less than 80% of the time now allowed under the sfitute, 

would constitute a very efficient and commendable performance by the agency charged with 

reconciling all of tiie conflicting interes.s presented i i a case of this magnitude.̂  

As tiie Board stated in UPSP. "[0]ur interpretation of tiie 15-montii schedule set out in 
section 11325(b) is that it provides an outside limit on how long the Board may take to resolve 
a major merger proceeding, and is not necessarily an endorsement of a longer schedule." Finance 
Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp. - Control and Merger - Southern Pacific Rail Corp.. 
Decision No. 10 at 4, served Jan. 26, 1996 (unprinted). 

It should not be overlooked tiiat the Board aiready has accommodated Joint Applicants 
by waiving the 3-montii pre-filing notice requirement Decision No. 2, served April 21, 1997. 
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C. If CSX and NS Are Permitted to File Separate Briefs, Uie Page Limit For 
Other Partie-s Should he 7.S Papps 

Joint Applicants propose tiiat CSX and NS be permitted to file separate briefs, each 

subject to the 50-page limit imposed on otiier parties. (They are silent as to whetiier Conrail 

would join iii botii such briefs, tiiough it must be assumed tiiat Conrail would not file 

separately.) The justification offered for allowing separate CSX and NS briefs is tiiat tiiey are 

"separate and competing railroads" and will have "separate, competing operating and 

marketing plans." CSX/NS-4 at 8. 

Given the unique circumstances of tiiis case, and the fact that CSX and NS must 

remain competitors (whether or not the proposed ti-ansaction is approved), there is some logic 

to the request for separate briefs. However, it would be unfair to other parties if tiiis request 

were granted witiiout some further adjustment CSX and NS each would have up to 50 pages 

to address such matters as their "separate, competing operating and marketing plans," but 

otiier parties would have only 50 pages to address all aspects of tiie case, including the 

separate plans of both CSX and NS. 

If this CSX/NS request is to be granted, a reasonable and fair compromise would be to 

limit CSX and NS to 50 pages each, but to allow otiier parities to file briefs of up 75 pj^es. 

Witii tiiis adjustment, otiier parties would not be unduly constiicted in tiieir efforts to address 

tiie issues raised by tiie separate CSX and NS plans to implement tiiis proposed joint 

acquisition of a major competitor. 



CONCLUSION 

For all of these reasons, CN respectfully requests tha» -

(1) the Board adhere to the 365-day schedule previously adopted; and 

(2) if the request for separate, 50-page CSX and NS briefs is granted, the Board 

allow other parties to file briefs of up to 75 pages. 

Respectfully submitted,.̂  

L. John Osbom 
Douglas E. Rosenthal 
Amber C. Haskett 
Sonnenschein Nath & I osenthal 
1301 K Street N.W. 
Suiti2 600 East 
Washington, D.C, 20005 
(202) 408-6351 

Jean Pierre Ouellet 
Chief Legal Officer and Corpoiate 
secretary 
Canadian National Railway Company 
935 de La Gauchetiere Stieet West 
16tii Floor 
Monu-eal, Quebec 
H3B 2M9 \ 
(514) 399-2100 

Attorneys for: 
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY 

Dated: May 1, 1997 

Certificate of Service 

The undersigned hereby certifies tiiat on tins 1st day of May, 1997, he served a tine 

copy of the foregoing on counsel for all known parties by first-class mail, postage prepaid. 

L, John Osbom 
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CN-7 

BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. 33388 

CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., NORFOLK SOUTHERN 
CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAR-WAY COMPANY ~ CONTROL AND 

OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS - CONRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED RAIL 
CORPORATION - TRANSFER OF RAILROAD LESc BY NORFOLK SOUTHERN 

RAILWAY COMPANY TO CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. 

CANADIAN NATIONAL'S 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE 

Canadian National Railway Compiny ("CN") and Grand Trunk Western Railroad 

Incorporated ("GTW") hereby provide notice that they intend to participate fully as parties of 

record in this proceeding. Servic of all decisions, pleadings and correspondence should be made 

on the counsel for CN and GTW whose names appear below. 

Respectfully^ubnittain 

Jean Pierre Ouellet L. John (>sbom 
hief Legal Officer and Corporate Secretary Douglas E. Ro.sentiial 
Canadian National Railway Company Elizabeth A. Ferrell 
935 de La Gauchetiere Street West Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal 
16tii Floor 1301 K Street N.W. 
Montreal, Quebec Suite 600 East 
H3B 2M9 Washington, D.C. 20005 
(514) 399-2100 (202) 408-6351 

Attorneys for: 
CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY 

GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD INCORPORATED 

Dated: August 7, 1997 
Certificate of Service 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 7th day of August, 1997, he served a true 
cooy of the foregoing on counsel for all known parties by first^elass mail, postage prepaid. 
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I (, 
J O H N M . ROBINSON 

A T T C R N E t A T LAW 

9 6 1 6 O L D SF R I N O R O A D 

K F : N S i N C T C N ' . * A R Y L A N r ^ 2 0 6 9 5 

( 3 0 1 ) 9 4 9 - 5 4 5 2 

[ 2 
September 2, ^ ^7 

The Hon*.. v e'T.on A. Williams 
Secreiaiv 
Surface Tra. isportation Board 
Case Control Branch 
ATTN: STB Finance Docket No 33.̂ 88 
1925 K Street. N W 
Washington, D C 20423-0001 

Finance Docket No 33388 
CSX Coip And CSX Transportation, 
Inc , Norfolk Southem Corp , and Norfolk Southem 
Railway Co -Control and Operating Lease 
Agreements-Conrail Inc and Consolidated Raii Corp 

Dea"" Secretar,' Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No 21 in tne captioned proceeding is enclosed an oiiginal 
plus ten copies of a certificate of service of the Effi.igham Railroad Cornpan and the Illinois 
Western Railroad Company That decision was received by the u idersigned, a part time 
pract *ioner, wnile on travel, and the necessary service prepared over the Laoor Day etkend in 
resp'i ise to the obligation Since the only relevant filing to date was the notice to paiticipate, no 
harm will be derived by any party if the service is four days out *f time. I therefore rsques' hat 
ihe Board accept the lat«' service Also pursuant to that ordei please he advised that the wo 
previously named parties have adopted A C B I as a their joint three letter identifying code 

Sincerely yours, 

•TOnn M. Robi:ison 



Otiicfe ol th#i Socratary 

Before the 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Finance Docket No. SjiB'̂ B 
SEP P ̂  1̂ '̂ li 

•CSX Corp. And CSX TransDortation, 
I j Partof Inc., Norfolk Southern Corp., and Norfolk 
L 3 J PiibiicOe'^^thern Railway Co.-Control and Operating Lease 

Ayreements-Conrail Inc. and Ccnsolidated Pail Co.'.p 

i^ursuant to the Surface Transportation Board's Decision No. 
21 issued August 19, 1997, I hereby c e r t i f y that a copy o^ a l l 
clocun:ents f i l e d with tl-'e Board to date by the Ef'fingham Railro^d 
C.-)mpary and the Illinoi.'.. Western Railroad Company have been 
served on each party of record i n the captioned proceeding, f.'.rst 
class post.^ge prepaid. i^i / 

'Jc" n M. Robinson 
9616 Old Spring Road 
Kensington, Md. 

20B95 

Septembe. 2, 199': 
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BEFORS THE 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

STB FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

CSX CORPGR/iTION AND CSX T»>Ai«SPORTATION TNC, 
MORi'OLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION AND 
NORFOLK SOUJHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

—CONTROL AND OPERATING LFASES/AGPJlEMENir— 
CONRAIL INC AND CONSOLIDAlisD RAIL CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATE OF oE'RVICE 

I hereby certify th-t, pursuant to the provisions of Decision 

No. 21, served August 19, 1997 in the above-captioned matter, a 

copy of the attached Notice of Intent to Participate was served cn 

a l l parties of record identified in Decision 2: , via f i r s t class 

mail, postage prepaid on this 29th-day of Au'ju& -j 1997. 

JOHN F. COLI.INS, ESQ. 

COLLINS, COLLINS & KANTOR 
11 )R\i;Vs .A r I .AW • :<.'NoKiM :'RKil • Br IA o, NKW YORK 14201 • ̂ 16) 88S-970() • FAX: (̂ K,) 885-9770 



BEFORE THE 

SURFACE TRANSFORTATION BOARD 

STB FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

CSX CORPORATION AKD CSX TRANSPORTATION INC. , 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION AND 
IJORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

—CONTROL AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS-
CONRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE 

Please ente - the appearance of t h ^ undersigned cn behalf cf 

-:.e SROTHERKOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS, CONRAII GENEPĴ L COMMITTEE 

OF ADJUSTMENT, R. W. CODWIN, GENERAL ^KAIR:-IAN , AND BROTHERHOOD OF 

LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS, NEW YORK STATE LEGISI_ATIVE BOARD 

ccl l e c T i v e l y , "BLE- v;hi=h intends zo p a r r i c i p a r a ani ceccne . 

.-ar.._. :r rsccra m m i s prccetiding. Service c i a l l iccurr.enzs f i l e d 

_n m i s . rccaeamg -ncu.-a ce rr.ade -.pen *.hs undemrnsr. 

c p c r f u l l y 3ucr.irt.=d. 

:N r. coLLi::s, ZSQ. , 
CCLLI!JS, COLLINS i "A:: 
2 57 Norrh Sti3er 
Buffalo, New -.-or:-: 142 
(715) 3S5-97C0 

anseJ 

Dated: July 31, 1997 

COLLLWS, COLLINS & K.A.N'TOR 
M^^Hv: FAX: ' . ' I G ) SSS-'i—0 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that on Ju ly 31, 1997, a copy of +-he 
C o S ? i ? l nr^TnTnc?.Lv°I ' ^ 0 ^ ° " ° ^ ^ ^ ^ ENGINEERS, CONRAIL GENERAL 
RSS?SSon GODWIN, GENER7.L CHAIRMAN, AND 
ROAPS^J^?^^. ENGINEERS, NEW YORK £;TATE LEGISLATIVE 
se^ed i f ^ ^ ^ ^ l ^ ' °^ ^"^^"^ f ' ^ r t i c i p a t e was 
^ o n o w i n ^ ' ^ p a r t i f s " ' ^ " ' ^̂ '̂ ^̂ ^̂  '̂ P̂ " 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
Case Control Unit 
ATTN.: STB F.rnance Docket Kn. 3"'388 
1925 K Streec, N.W. 
W-shington, DJ 20423-0001 

ADMINISTR.\TIVE L.\W JUDGE JACOB LEVENTHAL 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 F i r s t Street, N.E., S u i t r I I F 
Washington, DC 2''.426 

^^.;NIS G. LYONS, ESQ. 
Arnold £. Porter 
555 12th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004-1202 

RICHARD A. ALLEN, ESQ. 
JAMES A. CALDERWOOD 
ANDREW R. PLUMP 
JOHN V. EDWARDS 
Zuckert Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P. 
888 Seventeenth -Street, N.n. , Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20006-J939 

PAUL A. CUNNINGHAI-I, ESQ. 
Harkins Cunningham 
1300 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20036 

JAI-IES C. BISHOP, JR. 
WILLIAM C. WOODRIDGE 
JAMES L. HOWE, I I I 
ROBERT J. COONEY 
GEORGE A. ASPATORE 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
Three Comnercial Place 
Norfolk, VA 23510-9241 

COLLINS, COLLINS 3C ICANTOR 



JOHN M. NANNES 
SCOT B. HUTCHINS 
f ^ f j ' ^ f , " ' ^^P^' S^ate, Meahger & Flom, LLF 
144 0 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20005-2111 

SAMUEL M. SIPE, JR. 
TIMOTHY M. WALSH 
Stf'ptoe & Johnson LLP 
13 3 0 Connecticut Avenue 
Washington, DC 20036-17S5 

MARK G. ARON 
PETER J. SHUDTZ 
CSX Corporation 
O.ie James Center 
902 East Cary Street 
Richmond, VA 2 3129 

P. MICHAEL GIFTOS 
PAUL R. HITCHCOCK 
CSX Transportation, Inc. 
500 Water Street 
Speed Code J-120 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

DENNIS G. LYONS 
RICHARD L. ROSEN 
PAUL T. DENIS 
Arnold & Porter 
555 12th Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 2000''-i202 

TIMOTHY T. O'TOOLE 
CONSTANCE L. APRAI-IS 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 
Two Commerce Square 
2001 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA i-^C3 

JOHN F. COLLÎ JS-, ESQ 

COLLINS, COLLINS ^ KANTOR 
UTORNF.Ys.^r:.v>;- . sanw <iu2r - 8tmi >. s-w VORK i .:oi • .-t. ---o,, . u,,, -mss^. 
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I.11TENHE1MKR W',-LET (»IXINNELLY 

Two Prudt-mul Pl<i;a 
45th FUnir 
180 North Sutson Avenue 
Chicam>, lL6'%01-67lO 

FAX (312)616-5800 

Thomas J. Litwiler 
(il2)M6-i861 

Of'iCfc of Sfic«tary 

SfP 0 : 1997 

m Pail of 
Public Racord 

August 29, 1997 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRFSS 

Mr Vemon A William 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation £.'oa;d 
1925 K Street. N W , Rocn̂  700 
Washington, DC 2042.3-0001 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transpottation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company ~ 
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. and 
Consolidated Rail CorpRration 

Dear Secretary Willianis: 

Prrsuani to Decision No 21, served on August 19, 1997, I hereby certify that on 
August 28, 1997, the prior pleadings of Wisconsin Central Transportation Corporal r;, 
Wisconsin Central L , Fox Valley £: Western Ltd. aî d Sault Ste. Marie Bridge Company were 
served by first class mail, postage prepaid, on all parties of record herein undei cov- of thi 
att?c!ied letter 

Ten copies of this certificate, with attachment, arc enclosed for filing at tV.e Board. 
Please feel free to contact me should any questions arise regarding this matter 

RespgctHinysirtjpM̂ ted, 

Brussels 

Chicago 

Minneapolis 

New York 

Paris 

Saint ."aul 

Washington, D.C. 

lias J. Litwiler 
Attorney for Wisconsî ^ Centra! Transportation 
Corporation, Wisconsin Central Ltd., Fox Valley & 
Western Ltd. and Sault St̂ r Marie Bridge Contpany 

TJLtl 

Attachment 

cc: ALJ Jacob Leventhal, FERC 



OPPENHEIMER WOLFF =̂  DONNELLY ' " ' 
Brussels 

Two Prudential Plaz? 
45th Floor Chicago 
180 North Stetson Avenue 
Chicago. IL 60601-6710 

Minneapolis 
(312)616-1800 
FAX (312)616-5800 

New York 

• ̂ l ^ ' T i ^ ^ " : " " ' " August 28, 1997 Pans 

Saint Paul 

To All Parties of Record Washingt ^D.C 

Re: F- .-.ance Docket No. r:̂ 388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company ~ 
Cjntrol and Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail Inc. and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Pursuant to Decision No 21 served by the Surface Transportation Boari on 
Au,.|ust 19. 1997, enclosed please find copies of al! filings made by Wisconsin Central 
Transportation Corporation, Wisconsin Centre! Ltd., Fox Valley & •Vestern Ltd. and Sault 
Ste. Marie Bridge Company in the above-captioned proceeding prior t J the Board's issuance of 
Decision No 21 

Attorney for Wisconsin Central Transportation 
Corporation, Wisconsin Ciintral Ltd., Fox Valley & 
Western Ltd anH Sault Ste Marie Bridge Company 

TJLtl 

Enclosures 

cc:i^^r V^mon A Will̂ am.s, STB 
ALJ Jacob L-̂ venthal, FFRC 
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OrPHNHElMER WOLFF & IX^NNELLY 

Two Pruc'ential Plaza 
45th Flo ir — ' - ;*"/ ' ( I 
180 North StetscmAvenu.. " L,>mrPED' 1̂ ' . ] / 
r.hicas>,lL 60601-6710 Oftics of the Socreta'y 

SEP C .) 1997 
(312)616-1800 
FAX (il2)616 5800 

Thomas J. Litw iler 
Pan oi 
Public ^scorO 

August 29, 1997 

VIA FFDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. > n . Wiiiiams 
Secretao' 
Surface i lansportation Board 
1925 K S-'-ect, , Room 700 
Washington, Cr 20423-000! 

Re: Finance Docket Mo. 33388 
CS.X Corpoi ation and CSX Transportation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southem Railwav Company -
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail Inc. and 
Coniiuiidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursi'.ant to Decision No. 21, served or August 19, 1997, I b< e> y ceiv'fy that on 
August 28, 1997, ibe prior pleadings of T'anstar, Inc , Bessemer and Lak'j Ene Railraod 
Cor. iny and Elo»n, Joliet and Eastern Railway Company were served by first cliss mail, postage 
prepaid, on all parties of record herein under cover of the attached htter. 

Ten copies of this certificate, with attachment, are enclosed ibi- filing at the Board. 
Please feel free to contact me should any questions arise reg v-ding th';» matter. Thank you for 
your assistance 

Bru.s.si'!s 

Chicago 

Minnv.itx>lis 

New York 

Pii/rs 

Saint Paul 

Wi' nin,'ton, D.C. 

] Litwiler 
Attorney for Transtar, Inc., 
Bessemer and Lake Erie Railroad Company 
and Elgin. Joliet and Eastern Railway Company 

TJLtl 

Attachment 

cc: ALJ Jacob Leventhal, FERC 



0^PE>:HEIMER WOLFF 6f DONNELLY 
Brusseb 

Two Prudential Pla:a 
45 th Floor 
180 North Stetsc.n Avenue Chicago 
Chicago, IL 60601-67^0 

(312)616-1800 Miimeapoli5 

FAX (312)616-5800 
New York 

Thoma-j. Litw 'er . ^ , 
{3l:)t!^ 5^ î August 28, 1997 Pans 

Saint Paul 

To All Parties of Record Washington, D.C. 

Re: Finance Dockot No. 33388 
CSX Corporati'̂ n and CSX Transportation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southem Railway Company — 
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements — Conrail Inc. and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 

r>car Sir/M-"'in-.: 

Pursuant to Decision No 21 served by the Surface 'transportation Board on 
August 19, i997, enclosed please find copies of all filings made by Tran«tar, Inc., Bessemer and 
Lake Erie Railroad Company and Elgin, Joliet ard Eastem Railway Company in the above-
captioned proceeding prior to the Doard's issuance cf Decision No 21. 

litwiler 
Attorney for Transtar, inc., 
Bessemer and Lake Erie Railroad Company 
and Elgin, Jol et and Eastem Railway Company 

TJLtl 

Enclosures 

cc:f'Klr Vemon A Willian.̂  STB 
ALJ Jacob Leventhal, FER«" 
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0PP1:NHEIMER WOLFF & mNNRLLY 

Two Pnidedtial Pla:a 
4'^ti. FliK.i 
180 North Stetson Avenue 
Chicago, IL 6i->601-6710 

(312^61b-1800 I 
FAX (312)616 5800 

Thomas I . Litwiler 

Offia. of fhe Secretary 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N W , Room 700 
Washingto.\ DC 20423-OOCl 

Bru.sscls 

Chicago 

Minnc ip<ilis 

New Y> rk 

Paris 

Sarit Paul 

Washuiaton, D.C. 

Re: .finance Docket .No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company -
Control and Opersting Leases/Agreements - Conrail Inc. and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear SecreUry Williams: 

Pursuant to D̂ ĉision No 21, served on August 19, 1997,1 hereby cenify that on 
August 28, 1997, ihe prior l̂eadings of Illi iois Central Railroad Ĉ m̂oany, Chicago Central & 
Pccific f̂ tailroad Company ind Cedar River Railroad Company were jn'cd by first class mail, 
postage prepaid, on all partita of record herein under cover of the a tached letter. 

Ten copies of this certificate, vvith attachment, are cnclcsed for filing at the Board. 
Please feel free to contact me should ar!> questions arise regarding this matter. Thank you for 
your assistance 

J Litwiler 
Attorney for Illinois Central Railroad Company, 
Chicago, Cet:.fal 8c Pacific Railroad Company 
and Cedar River Railroad Company 

TJLtl 

At'ichmtnt 

cc: ALJ Jacob Leventhal, FERC 



OPf̂ ENHElMER WCXH^ & DONNELLY 

Two Prudential PIa:a 
<5th Floor 
180 Nu th Stetson Avenue 
Chicago, IL 60601-6710 

(312)616-1800 
FAX (312)616-5800 

Thomas 1 Litwiler 
(31;) Mb j ? f i August 28, 1997 

Bruuels 

Chicago 

Minneapolis 

New York 

Pans 

To All Parties of Record 

Saint Pa'il 

Washington, D.C. 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc., Norfolk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk SovUhem Railway Company 
Control and Operating Leases/.̂  ̂ '-̂ m '̂̂ ts - Conrail Inc. and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Sir/Madai.i: 

Ptrsuint to Decision No. 21 served by the Surface Transncnation Board on 
August 19, 1997, enclosed please find copies of all filings made by Illinois Central Ri<lroad 
Company, Chicago, Central & Pacific Railroad Company and Cedar River Railroad 
Company in the above-captioned proceeding prior to the Board's issuance of Decision No. 21. 

Litwiler 
Attorney for Illinois Central Pvailroad Company, 
Chicago, Central & Pacific railroad Company 
and Cedar River Railroad Company 

TJLtl 

Enclosures 

Vernon A Williams, STB 
ALJ Jacob Leven hal, FERC 
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W I L L I A M L . SLOVER 
C. M I C H A E L LOFTUS 
DONALD O. AVE BY 
t ' O H N H . L E SKCR 
' i E L V I N J , D O W D 
ROBERT D . ROSENBeBO 
C H R I S T O P H E H A . M I L L S 
FRANK . 1 . P E B O O U 7 Z I 
ANDREW B . KOLESAH 111 

S L O V E H & L O F T U S 
A T T O V K T S AT LAW 

I 8 B 4 S E V E N T E E N T H S T I ' K E T , X . W. 

WASHINOTON, O C . 8 0 0 3 e 

Augu=!t 27, 1997 

7 

CRTEWB 
Offica of tha Sscrfltary 

AUR 2 S I4«? 

Partct 
Public Record 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

The Honcjrable Vernrn A. Williarns 
Secret ai'y 
Surface Transportation Board 
Case Control Branch 
ATTN: STB Finance Docket 33 388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CSX "transportation Inc., 
Norfolk: Southern Corporation and Norfcl.c 
Southern Railway Company -- Control anJ Operating 
Leases/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. 
and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to DeciaJ.on No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
proceeding, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l plus .en flO) copies o^ a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of service of the Cities of iZ-̂ .s*- Chicago, Indiana; 
Hammond, Indiana; G.-ury, Indiana; and Whitino, Indiana 
( c o l l e c t i v e l y "The Four City Consortium") (FCC). 

We have i n 'ded an extra copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e of 
service. Kindly indi> ..<te receipt by time-stamping t h i s copy and 
returnixig i t with our messenger. 

Sincerely, 

C Michael Loftu3 
An ALtorney f o r t^ie C i t i a s of 

East Chicago, I i d i a n a 
Hammond, Indiana 
Gary, Indiana 
Whiting, Indiana 
C o l l e c t i v e l y "The Four City 

Consort ium" 

Enclosures 

cc: The Honorable Jacob Leventhal 
A l l ..Parties c Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant t o Decision No. 2i i n 

STB Finance Docket No. 3"388 CSX Coruoration end CSX 

Transportation Inc.. Norfolk Sovthern CorporatJon and Norfolk 

Southern Railwa-- Company - - Control and Operating Leases/ 

Agreements -- c:onrai'- Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 

(decision ^zrved Aug. 19. 1997), a copy of .nil i i l i n g s submitted 

so f a r i n t h i s proceeding by th<= C i t i e s of East Chicago, Indiana; 

Hammona, Indiana; Gary, Indiana; and Whiting, Ind.ana 

( c o l l e c t i v e l y "Tnt Four City Consortium") were served on each 

Parti of Record (to the extent such f i l i n c s have not previously 

been served upon other parties) th i 27th day of August, 1997, by 

f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage pre-paid. 

C. Michael Loftus 
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Attorney General 
Be t̂y D. Montgomery 

August 26, 1997 

" I f ! — 

Honorable Vernon A Williams 
Secreu;/ 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.W., Room 700 
Washington, D C .'0423-0001 

Re Fin .e Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CS\ Transportation. 
I i \ .cVMk Southern Corporal on and Norfolk Sou'.norn Railway 
Compflry - Control and Operating Lea'^es/Acreements - Conrail Inc. and 
Ccii5o:.aated Rail Corporation - Transfer cf \ailroad Line by Norfolk 
Soutnorn Railv.'ay Company to CSX Trar'sportation, inc. 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 in the ajove-rerarenced procu*iding, enclosed p'ease 
find an original and 10 copies of the Certificate of Service of Ohio Attorney General's 
Office, Antitrust Section. 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any qdestions regarding this matter. 

Sin^c^ly, 

Doreen C. Jofinson 
Assistant Attorney Genera! 
Section Chief, Ar.ur"«t 
30 E. Broad Strdet, 16th Flcor 
Columbus, Ohi) 43215 

ends 
cc All Parties of Record on Service List 

'•WK 2 t }QQ7 

)f 
Public Raco/̂  

conriiil\wllliains 675 

State Office Tower / 30 East Broad Street / Colunibijs. Ohio 43215-3428 
An Equal Opportunity Employ ffr 

® Printed on Recycled Paper 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify fnat on this 26t̂ . day of August, 1997, a copy of all fillings in 
Finance Docket No. 3338d submitted by Ohio Attorney General, Antitrust Section prior 
to ihe service list date of Board Decision No 21 have been sen/ed by first class mail 
upon Adml.nis'. aiive Law Judge .lacob Levenihal and all Pf.ities of Recorĉ  on the service 
list attached to Board Decisio- No. 21. 

c 
DOREEN C JO^SGN 
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niT? 
B R I K F I t L D 

B U R C H t T T t 

R I T r S P C 

\ugus; 27. 1997 

BY HANP DELIVKKV 

The Honorable Vernon A. WiMiams 
Se.retar). Surface 1 ransporta'ion Board 
Case Co"̂  irol Branch 
ATTN: S I B Finance Docket No. 33388 
I'̂ ZS K Street, N.W. 
^Washington. DC 20423-0001 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, inc., 
Norfolk Southern Corporation an*' Norfolk Southern Railway Company -- Control 
Slid Operating Leases/Agreements - - Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

On behalf ofStcel Dynamics, Inc. ('•SDI"). please find enclosed for filing an original and 
ten copies of the Certificate of Service of Steei Dynamics. Inc. (SDI-5). 

Please do not he, ate to coiUact me if you have any questions or concerns. Thank you for 
your cooperation in ihis ma ter. 

Very truly yours. 

Christopher C. 0"Hi.ra 

.' iclosurc 

cc: I hc I lonorable Jacob Leventhal 
All Parties of Record 

Of<ic«o«th»S«cr»tan il 

Parte! 
Pubfc R«oord 



SDI-5 
BEFORE THE 

SURFACE TR.ANSPORTATION BOARD 

•INANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. 
Norfolk Southern Corporation and 

Norfolk Southem Railway Company 
-- Control and 0;ierating Lease v Agrceni n̂ts -
(^onrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

TERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
OF STEEL DYNAMICS, INC. 

Pursuant to Decision No. 2' of the Surface Transportation Board. I hereby certify that on 
August 27. 1997. all Parties of Record listed in Decision N o , 1 were served (who were not 
pre\ iously served), by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid with copies this document 
and of the follow ing filings: 

Entry of Appearance of Steel Dynamics. Inc. (SDI-1) 

Comments of Steel Dynamics, Inc.on the Proposed Procedural Schedule (SDI-2) 

Reply of Steel Dynamics. Inc. to the Petitio for Waivet Filed by NS (SDI-3) 

Notice of Intent to Participate of Steel Dynamics, Inc. (SDI-4) 

Christopher C. O'Hara 
Brickfield. Burchette & Ritts, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington. DC 20007 

Telephone: (202) 342-0800 
Facsimile: (202) 342-0807 

Attorneys for Steel Dynamics. Inc. 

Date: August 27. 1997 
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MAYER, BROWN & P L A T T 

2O00 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. 

WASHINGTON. O.C. 20006-1882 

ADRIAN L. STEEL JR. 
DIRECT O I » I . (20a> 7 7 8 - 0 6 3 0 

asteel@mayerbrown.com 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Honorable Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation E ard 
I y25K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

August 27, 1997 i 

re: Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, 
Inc., > ••• oik Southem Co>iporr.tion and Norfolk Soutiiem Railway Co. -
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail I-.ic. and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation , 

MAIN TCLEPHONC 

2 0 2 - 4 6 3 - Z O O O 

HA(N FAX 
2 0 2 - B e i - 0 4 7 3 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 in the above-referenced proceeding, enclosed please find an 
original and ten (10) copies of the Certificate of Service of The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe 
Railway Company. 

I v/ouM appreciate it if you would dat .'-stamp the enclosed extra copy of the Certificate of 
Sen 'ce and return it to the messengei for our files. If you huve any questions, please contact me 
al (202) 778-0630. Thank you. 

Sincerely yours, 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 

Enclosures 

cc: All Parties of Record cn Service List 

—mms— 
Offtc* of tho SocTQtery 

Part of 
Public Receril 

CHICAGO BERLIN BRUSSELS HOUSTON LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW > OrtK WASHINGTON 

INDEPENDENT MEXICO CITY CORRESPONDENT: JAUREGUI. NAVARRETE. NADER Y ROJAS 

INDEPENDENT PARIS CORRESPONDENT; LAMBERT AP' .ENiAOES 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of all filings in Finance Docket No. 33388 submitted 

by The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company prior to the service date 

of Board Decision No. 21 have been served this 27th day of August, 1997. by first-

class mail, postage prepaid on the Honorable Jacob Leventhal and on all Parties of 

Recc rd on the service list attached to Board Decision No. 21. 
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L A R O E , W I N N , M O E R M A N & DONOVA>N 
T O R N E Y S AT LAW / 

3 5 0 6 I D A H O A V E N U E , N W 

V / A S H I N G T O N , D. C . S O O I O 

T E L E P H O N E iZOS> J 6 i : 3 0 I C 

AX ( E O S i 3 6 a 3 0 5 0 

AUG ? 7 1997 • 
MAIL 

MArWGEMEffr , 
STB 0 

Auausc 27. 19&7 

Vernon A. Williams, Secretary 7 
Office of the Secretfiry ( 
Case Ccpt-rol Branch 
ATTN: ri.ncjnce Dockec No. 33388 
Surface ansportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Re: CSX Corporation and CS> Transportation Inc., NorlJlk 
Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company - Control and Operating Leases/Agreements -
Conrail Inc., and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 
Finance Docktjt No. 33388 

Dear Secretery Williams: 

Enclosed are an ori g i r a l and ten (]0) copies of the 
Certificate of Servica of the Port Authority of New York anr*. New 
Jersey (NYNJ-7) for i i i i n g in ti. above-cap':ioned proceeding. An 
oddi.tional copy i s enclosed for f i l e stamp and return with our 
Messonger. Please note that a copy of this f i l i n g i s also er.-jlosed 
on a 3.5-inch diskette in WordPerfect 5.1 format. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul M, Donovan 

Enclosure 

cc: The Honorable Jacob Lfiventhai 
A l l Parties of Record 

—-ErjTCBTO— 
Q^k» of th» S*cr»tary 

AUG 2 ft 

El Pan •! 
Pubic Rscofd 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

NYNJ-

FINANCE DOCKET NO- 33388 

CSX CORPORATION 'ĵ D CSX TRANSPORTA'̂ TON, INC. 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN CORPORATION AND 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

-CONTROL AND OPERATING LEASES/AGREFMENTS-
CO^RAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE OF THE PORT 
AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK \ m NEW JERSEY 

Pursuant to Decision 21, I hereby certify that on August 27, 

1997, a l l Parties of Record listed in Decision 21 were served by 

f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage prepaid, with the following f i l i n g s of 

the Port Authority of New York and New Jersey submitted th"s far 

in t h i s proceeding: 

PANY/NJ-1; NYNJ-2; anc* NYNJ-3 

Dated: August 27, 199'' 

Paul M. Donovan 
LaRoe, Winn. MoeiTian & Donovan 
3506 Idaho Ave:u£ N.W. 
Washington, DC 20016 
(202) 362-3010 

Attorney for 
The Port Authority of New York 

and New Jersey 



STB FD-33388 ID-181529 8-27-97 D 



W I U - I A M L . S L O V E H 

C. M I C H A E L L O F T U S 

D O N A L D G . A V E R Y 
J O H N H . L E S E U H 

K E L V I N O. D O W D 
HOt 'EHT D . H O . : . - N B E B O 
C H R I S T O P H E R A . M I L L S 
FR NK J . P E B O O L I Z Z I 
ANBRfcW B . KOLESAR I I I 

S L O V E R & L O F T U S 
ATTOHNKYS AT LAW 

i a e 4 S E V E N T E K N T t f STHEET, N . W. 

W A S H I N O T O N , D . C. P 0 0 3 0 

August 27, 1997 

BY mJ^D r..LIVERY 

Honorable Vernon T . Wiliiams 
re: ary 

Surface Transportation Eoard 
Case Control Branch 
ATT:T- STI; Finance Docket 333 38 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washincrton, D.C. 20423-0001 

AUG 2 ft 1997 

S Part ot 
Public Record 

Re Finar je Docket No. 33-iP,8 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc., 
Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company -- Control and Operatin.i 
Leases/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. 
and Consolidateri Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Wil.iams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n the ,vibc e-refexenced 
Droceedmg, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l plus ten (iO) copies of a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of service of the National Railroad Passenger 
Corporation ("AMTRAK") (N^PC). 

We have included an extra copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e of 
service. Kindly indicate l e c e i p t by rie-stamping t h i s copy and 
returning i t with oui messenger. 

Since: ely, 

'Consid G. Avery 
An Attorney f o r the National 

Railroad Passenger Corporation 

Enclosures 

cc: The Horable Jacob Leventhal 
A l l Parties of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y tha_ pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n 

STB Finance Docket N-.i. 3 3388, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation Inc.. Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 

Southe:"n Railway Company -- Control and Operating Leases/ 

AareeTients -- Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 

(deci.sion served Aug. 19, 1997^, a copy c i a l l f i l i n g s submitted 

so f a r i n .:his proceeding by the National Railroad Pt^ssenger 

Corporatior ("AMTRAK") (NRPC) were served on each Parcy of Record 

(to the extent such f i l i n g s have not previously L.con s>;rved upon 

othex parties) t i s 27th day of August, 1997, by f i r s t - c l a s s 

mail, postage pre-paid. 
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•,. . L L I A M L . S L O V E R 
C M I C H A E L L O F T L S 
DONALD O. A V E H Y 
.lOHW H . L E S K I H 
K E L V I N J . DOWD 
R O B E R T D, R O S E N B E R G 
C H R I S T O P H E R A. M I L L S 
F R A N K .1. P E H Q O U Z Z I 
ANDREW B . K O L E S A R 111 

S L O V E R 8C L O F T U S 
A T T O R N E Y S AT LAW 

tee4 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T , N 

W / S H I N G T O N , O. C . SOOOO 

August 27, 19 97 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

The Honorable Vernon A. WiliJamp 
Secretary 
Surface T r a n s p c i t a t i o n Board 
Case C o n t r o l Branch 
ATTN: STB Finance Di. ;ket 3.'388 
1",̂ 5 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 204 23-0001 

Re: Finance Docket No. •J3388 
' ^ i - ' Corporaticn anc CSX T r a n s p o r t a t i o n I n c . , 
N o r f o l k Southern Corporc^i-ion and N o r f o l k 
Southern Railway Company -- Co n t r o l and Ope r a t i n g 
Leases/Agreements -- C o n r a i l Inc. 
and Consolidated R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n 

Dear S e c r e t a r y W i l l i a m s : 

Pursuant t o Decision No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
proceeding, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l p l u s t e n (10) copies o f a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of s e r v i c e of East Jersey R a i l r o a d Company (EJRR). 

We have in c l u d e d an e x t i a copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e o f 
servic-.. K i n d l y i n d i c a t e r e c e i p t by t i m e - s t m p i n g t h i s copy and 
r e t u r n i n g i t w i t h our messenger. 

Si n c e r e l y , 

Donald G. Avery 
An At t o r n e y f o r East Jersey 

R a i l r o a d Company 

Enclosures 

cc: The Honorable Jacob Leventhal 
A l l Pc.rties of Record 



CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE 

1 hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n 

STB F-'nance Docl'.et No. 333 88, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportat.:on Inc.. Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 

Southern Rai.lwav Compai'V -- Control and Operating Leases/ 

Agre^'^.entr -- Conrail Inc. and C .:.solidatec'. Rail Corporat-' on, 

(decision served ?ug. 10, ]997), a copy of a l l f i l i n g s submitted 

so f a r i n t h .s proceeding by East Jersey Railroad Company (EJRR) 

were served on each Farty of Record (to the extent such f "ings 

have not previously been served upon other parties) t h i s 27th day 

of August, 1997, by f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage pre-pa^d. 

/]')//' 
binald G. Avery 
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(r/s'v 
W I U . L A M L . S I OV>' • 
C. M I C H A E L LOT J S 
DONALD G. AVERY 
J O H N H . LE S E I : R 

K E L V I N J . D O W D 
ROBERT D . ROSENBERG 
C H R I S T O P H E H A . M I L L S 
FRANK •!. P E R G O L I Z Z I 
ANDREW B . KOLESAR I I I 

S L O V E R & L O F T U S 
A T T O R N E Y S AT LAW 

S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T , N. W. 

WASHINOTON, D. C . 0 0 0 3 6 

AUG 27 1997 • 
..:A.L 

.August 27, 1997 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

The Hono..-able Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Case Control Branch 
ATTN: STB Finance Docket 3 3388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Re: Fii ance Docket No. '.3388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc., 
Noriol'- Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company -- Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. 
and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
p;.o.:- •r-.-ling, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l plus ten (10) copies of a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of service of Consumers Energy Company (CE). 

We have included on extra copy of the c e r t i f y c a t e of 
service. Kindly indicate receipt oy time-stamping t h i s copy and 
ret u r n i n g i t with our messenger. 

Sincerely, 

K e l v i n jVnDowd \ 
An a t t o r n e y f o r Consumers 

Energy Conipany 

Enclosures 

cc: The Honorable Jac Leventhal 
A l l Partie3 of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n 

STE Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation Inc.. Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norloik 

Southarn Railwav Companv - - Control and Operating Leases/ 

Ag reements -- Conrail '.nc. and Cons olidated Rail Corporation, 

(de' i s i o n sf^rved Aug. 19, 1997), a copy of a l l f i x i n g s submitted 

so f a r i n t h i s proceeding by Consumers Energy Company (CE) were 

served on each Party of Record (to the extent sv.ch f i l i-^gs have 

not prev.-'.ously been served upon ether parties) t h i s 27th day of 

August, 1&97, by f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage 

Kelvin J. Dowd 
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WIU.LA.M L . S L O V E H 
C. M I C H A E L L O m i 5 « 
D O N A L D O. AVEHY 
. l O H . H . LE S E I ; H 

K E L V I N J . UOWO 
ROBERT D . R O S E N B E R G 
C H R I S T O P H E H A . M I L L S 
FRANK .J. P E R G O L I Z Z I 
AN.HREW B . KOLESAR I I I 

S L O V E R & Lof-Tus 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ISS4 S E V E N T E E N T H STHEET, N . W. 

WASHINOTON, D . C. 8 0 0 3 6 AUG ? 7 1997 • 

:,C:MENT 

/ 
347 -7170 

August 27, 1997 

W; HAND DELIVF.7Y 

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transporta':ion Board 
Case Cor t r o l Branch 
ATTN: SfB Finance Docket 3 3 388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

il«lTERfcD 
OW.c.o»ih»S«cr«te"' 

AUC i! 8 199? 

Pubi c Record 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and C'"X Transportation Inc., 
Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Company - Control and Operating; 
T^eases/Agreements - Conruil Inc. 
and Consolid-..ted Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
proceed; ng, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l plus ten (10) copies of a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of service of GPU Generation, Inc. (GPU). 

We have included an extra copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e of 
service. Kindly indicate receipt by oime-stamping t h i s copy and 
returning i t with our mesi."">enger. 

Sincerely, 

Kelvin J. Dowd 
An Attorney f o r GPU 

Generat ion, Inc. 

Enclosures 

cc: The Honorable Jacob Leventhal 
A l l Parties of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant to Derision No. 21 i n 

STB Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation Inc., Norfolk Southern Oorporation and Norfolk 

Southern Railwav Company Control and Operating Leases-/ 

Agreements -- Conrail Inc. and Consolidated R a i l Corporation, 

(decision served Aug. l y , 1997), a copy of a l l r i l i n g f ^ submitted 

so f a r i r t h i s proceeding by GPU Generation, Inc. were, served on 

each Party of Kecord '.to the extent such f i l i n g s hav_ not 

p -eviously been serv=>d upon other parties) t h i s 27th dr./ of 

August, 1?9'" by f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage pre-paid. 

Kelvin J 
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W1U.LA.M L . S L O V E H 
C. M I C H A E L L O K T l r S 
DONALD O. A \ KRY 
.JOHN H . LE S E l ' R 
K E L V I N J . D O W D 
ROBERT D . HOSI N ^ E R G 
CHRISTOPHER A. M I L L S 
FRANK .L P E R G O L I Z Z I 
ANDREW B . KOLESAH I I I 

S L O V E R & L O F T U S 
A T T O R N E Y S AT I.AW 

U!S4 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T , N W. , 

WASHINOTON, D. C . 8 0 0 3 6 
~N | . . AUG 2 

y \ ' ; STB 

August 27, 1997 
-TITO 

BY H/Ĵ D DELIVERY 

The Honoiable Vernon A. Wil'''c.r.s 
Secretary 
Surface T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Boa. 
r • =:e C o n t r o l Branch 

'''v- fcTB Finance Docket 33;6b 
_ J K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20'V23-G001 

— m m 5 — 
Offica of lh« &<cr8tarv 

El Partof 
Pubtfj Recoid 

Re: Finance Docket No. 3 3 383 
CSX Corporc.tion and CSX T r a n s p c . ^ t a t i o i I n c . , 
N o r f o l k Southern Corpor a t i o n and N o r f o l k 
Southern Railway Company -- <"ontrol and Operating 
Leases/Agreements -- C o n r a i l Inc. 
and Consolidated R a i l C o i p o r a t i o n 

Dear Secretary William.?: 

Pur?:aant t o Decision No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
proceed.-'.nq, enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l p l u s ten (10) cop."'es of a 
c e r t i f i c a L e of s e r v i c e o l the State of New York, by and through 
i t s Departnent of T r a n s p o r t a t i o n (NYS). 

Wc have in c l u d e d i n e x t r a copy of the c e r t - ' f i c a t e of 
s e r v i c e . K i n d l y i n d i c a t e r e c e i p t by time-stamping t h i s copy and 
retur-.ir.g j t w i t h our messenger. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

r l T l i a t y tr." Sld^or 
An A t t o r n e y f o r the State of 

New York by and through i t s 
Department of T r a n s p o r t a t i o n 

Enclosures 

cc-. The Honorable Jacob l^eventhal 
A l l t''arties of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n 

STB Finance Docket No. 33 3P3, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation Inc.. Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 

Southern Railwav Company -- Control and Operating Lease:i/ 

Agtoements -- Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 

(decision served Aug. 19 1997), a copy of a l l f i l i n g s submitted 

so f a r i n t h i s proceeding by the Stat'i of New York, by and 

through i t s De:^^-^tmei.t cr. Transportation (NYS) were served on 

each Party of Record (to the extent such f i l i n g s have not 

previously been servei upon other parties) ""his 27th day of 

August, 19':7, by f i r s t - c l a s s n a i l , postage pre-paid. 



STB FD-33388 ID-181538 8-27-97 D 



W I I L I A M L . S L O V E H 
C. M I C H A E L LOFTUS 
D O N A I J ) G . AVERY 
. l O I I N H . LE SEVR 
K E L V I N . 1 . D O W D 
ROBERT D . R O S E N B E R G 
CHRISTOPHER A. M I L L S 
FRANK .1 . P E R G O L I Z Z I 
ANDHHW B . KOLESAR I I I 

S L O V E R & L O F T U S 
ATTOHWEYS AT LAW 

1884 S E V E N T E E N T H S T H i E T , N . W ^ 

W A S I i l N O T O N , D. C 8 0 0 3 6 ' | 

August 27, 1997 

BY HAND DELIVERY 

The Honorable Vernon A. William;: 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
Case Control F.ranch 
ATTN: STB Finance Docket 33^88 
1925 K St reet, N.W. 
Washingto.n, D.C. 20423-0001 

ENTEftfcb" 

Re: Finnnce Docket No. 3 3388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc., 
N o r t o k Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway company -- Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreements -- Conrail Inc. 
and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

Pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n the above-referenced 
proceeding, endised i s an o r i g i n a l plus ten (10) copies of a 
c e r t i f i c a t e of service of the Detroit Edison Company (DE). 

We have included an extra copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e cf 
service. Kindly indicate receipt by timt.-stamping t h i s copy and 
returning i t with our messenger. 

Sincerely, 

" ' ' 1 Loftus ^ C. Michae 
An Attorney f o r tlic D e t r o i t Edison 

Conpany 

Encl^-sures 

cc • The Honorabl-3 Jacob Leventhal 
A l l Parties of Record 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that pursuant to Decision No. 21 i n 

STB Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation Inc.. Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 

Southern Railway Company -- Control and Operating Leases/ 

Agreements -- Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 

(decision served Aug. 19, I '^ '^r, , a copy of a i l f i l i n g s submi*-tea 

so far i n t h i s proceeding by the Detroit Edison Company (DE) were 

served on each a r t y of Record (to the extent such f i l i n g s h.ave 

not previously been served unon other parties) t n i s 27th day of 

August, 1997, by f i r s t - c l a s s mail, postage pre-paid. 
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H O P K I N S & S U T T 
(A rA» rNBS»Hl» DtCLUOlHO nOPUSDNAL COiratATDND 

I SIXTEENTH STRBBT. N.W., WASHINOTON, D.C. 2000MI03 
FACSIMILE ( m ) n ) 4 1 ) « 

fNTERNRT kup:/i 

JAMIE >ALTER RENNERT 
(202)Sj5-ll96 

CHKAOO OPPICB THMB FMfT NATIONAL FtAlA (0<09-420S 
oanoiTOPPKS MOOUVBINOU :<nnao TIOT, M I 4«o»-iiao 

August 22. 1997 

Vemon A. V/illiains, Secret?: > 
Office of the Secn;tary 
Case Control Branch 
ATTN: * : i t» f̂ inance Docket No. 3338S 
Surface Transportation Boa.al 
1925 K Street. N.W. 
Washington. D.C. 20423-0001 

, ~ ERTERK" 
OffioB of the S«< rotary 

Partof 
Public Record J 

Re: 

Dear Secretary Williams 

CSX Cc'rporatton and CSX TransportaHon ITW., Norfolk Southem 
Corporation ana Norfolk Southem Railway Company - Control and 
Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
nnrpnratinn. Finance Dock£.U^;o_^38S ^T^^^^ 

Enclosed are an original and leu (10) copies of the Certificate of Service of the 
New York City Economic Development Corporation (NYC-4) for filing la the a'uo/e-
reierenced proceeding. An additional copy is enclosed for file stamp and return vit.! 
our messenger. Please not J a copy of this filing is also encloserl on a 3.5-inch 
diskette in WordPerfect 5. i format. 

Sincerel>', 

Enclosure 

cc: The Honorible Jacob Leventhal 
AU Parties of Record 

g5206».l 



Before The 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Washington. D.C. 

Finance Docket No. 33388 (Sub-No. 54) 

CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc.. 
Norfolk Southem Corporation and 

Norfolk Southem RailP"iy Company 
- Control and Ooe.'nting Leases/Agreements -
Conrail Inc. and Co.-'St Udated Rail Corporation 

Certificate of Service of 
the New York City Economic DeveloFaent Corporation 

Pursuant to Decision KJ . 21 of the Surface Transportation Board. I 'lereby 

certify that on August 22. 1997. all Par ies of Recora listed ir. Decision No. 21 were 

served (tot he extent n Jt previously served), by first-class U.S. mail, postage prepaid, 

with the fcllowing filings of the New York City Economic Development Corporation 

submitted thus far in this proceeding: 

Notice of Intent to Participate (NYC-1) (dated April 16. 1997) 

Notice of Intent to Participate (NYC-1) (dated Jime 2. 1997) 

Dated: August 22, 1997 

V Jamie Palter Reilî erty 
HOPKINS & SI 
888 f Kteenth Street. NW 
Washmgtou. D.C. 20006 
(202) 835-faOC«: 

Coimsel for New York City 
Economic Development 
Corporation, acting on behalf of 
the City of New York. New York 


